GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5218
ANSWERED ON:29.04.2005

CENTRE FOR ADVANCED MANAGEMENT AND POWER STUDY
Patel Shri Dahya Bhai V.

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has set up a "Centre for Advanced Management Power Studies™ under National Power Training Institute,
Faridabad;

(b) if so, the courses offered in this Centre;

(c) the procedure followed for admission of students in these courses;

(d) whether the MBA (Power Management) course is recognized by some Universities;
(e) if so, the details thereof;

() the source of funding for this Centre; and

(9) the placements offered for students passing out of these Institutes?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF POWER ( SHRIP.M. SAYEED )
(a): Yes, Sir.

(b) : The courses offered in the Centre are:

(i) Two year MBA in Power Management Programme.
(ii) Power Plant Management for Transnational participants sponsored by Ministry of External Affairs & Ministry of Finance.
(iii) Lead Auditors Course on ISO 9001 & 14001.

(iv) Management Development programmes for working executives like Attitudinal Development, Team Building, Self-Management etc.

(v) Seminars & Conferences on Power Sector issues like Availability Based Tariff, Open Access in Transmission Lines, Power Exchange, Power Trading, Electricity Act, 2003, Regulatory issues, Power Sector Reforms, Energy Efficiency and Power Environment Interface etc.

(c) : The procedure followed for admission of students in these courses is as follows:

(i) Admission into 2 year MBA in Power Management programme is done by the affiliating University Maharishi Dayanand University, Rohtak. The prospective candidates seeking admission have to appear in the Management Aptitude Test (MAT) being conducted by All India Management Association (AIMA) on All India basis. Thereafter, short-listed candidates in the order of merit are called for Group Discussions and Personal interviews being conducted by Maharishi Dayanand University representatives. The maximum number of seats (including reservation for SC/ST candidates) per year is limited to 60. (Non-sponsored 40, Sponsored 17, NRI 03).

(if) Admission to Trans-national Power Plant Management programme is done by Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India.
(iii) The nominations for other short-term courses are invited from the different power sector organizations on chargeable basis.

(d) & (e) : Yes, Sir. The MBA (Power Management) Programme is approved by All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) and is recognized and affiliated to Maharashi Dayanand University, Rohtak.


(f) : The Centre is self-sustained in view of revenue earned in the form of fee received from MBA students and participation fee received from the trainees of short- term courses.

(9) : The students of first batch passed out have got cent percent placement. The placement of second batch students passing out in July, 2005 is in progress and is also expected to be cent percent shortly in the reputed companies like Credit Rating Information Services India Ltd., (CRISIL), Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler (KPMG), Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PwC), Reliance Energy, etc.
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